
PUBLIC NOTICE 

Conditional Early Settlement Offer No. SWB-2008-4-0049 with Mandatory Minimum Penalties against 
LA CO Parking Authority   

On December 9, 2008, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) issued Offer to Participate 
in Expedited Payment Program No. SWB-2008-2-0049 to LA CO Parking Authority for alleged violations of 
Regional Board Order No. 97-045 WDID No. 4B1960000076 for the Walt Disney Hall Parking. On April 23, 
2009, LA CO Parking Authority accepted the State Board’s offer to participate in the Expedited Payment 
Program and Waived their right to a hearing. The following table lists this facility’s alleged violations of 
subdivisions (h) and (i) of California Water Code section 13385, from January 1, 2000 through November 
15, 2008, which have not received mandatory minimum penalty assessments by the Water Boards. Final 
calculation of MMP amounts owed is also listed below. 

Occurred Date Type MMP Type Violation Description 

1/31/2006 CAT1 SIG 1Q06 Effluent violation (1/31/06): Sulfate daily max (790/350 mg/L)   

4/4/2006 CAT1 CHRON 2Q06 effluent violation (4/4/06): TDS daily maximum (1,770/1,500 mg/L) 

4/4/2006 CAT1 SIG 2Q06 effluent violation (4/4/06): Sulfate daily maz (841/350 mg/L) 

7/10/2006 OEV CHRON 3Q06 Effluent violation (7/10/06): pH (5.8/6.0 pH units minimum) 

7/10/2006 CAT1 SIG 3Q06 Effluent violation (7/10/06): NO2-NO3 daily max (18.1/8 mg/L)   

7/10/2006 CAT1 SIG 3Q06 Effluent violation (7/10/06): Sulfate daily max (778/350 mg/L) 

7/10/2006 CAT1 CHRON 3Q06 Effluent violation (7/10/06): TDS daily max (1,700/1,500 mg/L)  

10/10/2006 CAT1 CHRON 4Q06 Effluent violation (10/10/06): TDS daily max (1,800/1,500 mg/L)    

10/10/2006 OEV CHRON 4Q06 Effluent violation (10/10/06): pH (5.7/6.0 pH units minimum)  

10/10/2006 CAT1 SIG 4Q06 Effluent violation (10/10/06): Sulfate daily max (803/350 mg/L)  

1/31/2007 OEV CHRON 1Q07 Effluent violation (1/31/07): pH (5.8/6.0 pH units minimum)  

1/31/07 CAT1 CHRON 1Q07 Effluent violation (1/31/07): TDS daily max (1,740/1,500 mg/L) 

1/31/07 CAT1 SIG 1Q07 Effluent violation (1/31/07): Sulfate daily max (1,260/350 mg/L)  

1/31/07 CAT1 SIG 1Q07 Effluent violation (1/31/07): NO2-NO3 daily max (25.6/8 mg/L)  
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Mandatory Minimum Penalty Amount Owed for Effluent Violations 
(7 Serious Violations + 7 Chronic Violations) × $3,000 = $42,000 to the Cleanup & Abatement Account 

Written comments regarding the Expedited Payment Program and Waiver will be accepted through 
September 30, 2009. For more information, please contact Mayumi Okamoto at (916) 341-5674. 

 

Conditional Early Settlement Offer No. SWB-2008-4-0069A with Mandatory Minimum Penalties against 
Real Tech, Inc. (Tishman Speyer Properties, LP)    

On December 9, 2008, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) issued Offer to Participate 
in Expedited Payment Program No. SWB-2008-4-0069 to Real Tech, Inc. (Maple Plaza, LP c/o Tishman 
Speyer Properties, LP) for alleged violations of Regional Board Order No. R4-2003-0111 WDID No. 
4B1960000358 for Maple Plaza. On May 28, 2009, Maple Plaza, LP c/o Tishman Speyer Properties, LP 
accepted the State Board’s offer to participate in the Expedited Payment Program and Waived their right to 
a hearing. The following table lists this facility’s alleged violations of subdivisions (h) and (i) of California 
Water Code section 13385, from January 1, 2000 through November 15, 2008, which have not received 
mandatory minimum penalty assessments by the Water Boards. Final calculation of MMP amounts owed 
is also listed below. 

Occurred 
Date 

Type MMP 
Type 

Violation Description 

8/16/2006 LREP SIG 
Late Report; 2Q06; Due 8/`5/2006; Received 10/03/2006; 48 days late; 1 of 1 
violations 

3/7/2007 LREP SIG 4Q06 DMR received > 30 days late.  
 
 

Mandatory Minimum Penalty Amount Owed for Reporting Violations 
(2 Late Reporting Violations + 0 Deficient Reporting Violations) × $3,000 = $6,000 to the Cleanup & 
Abatement Account 
 

Written comments regarding the Expedited Payment Program and Waiver will be accepted through 
September 30, 2009. For more information, please contact Mayumi Okamoto at (916) 341-5674. 

 

Conditional Early Settlement Offer No. SWB-2008-4-0084 with Mandatory Minimum Penalties against 
Telair International, Inc. (Teleflex, Inc.)       

On December 9, 2008, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) issued Offer to Participate 
in Expedited Payment Program No. SWB-2008-4-0084 Teleflex, Inc. for alleged violations of Regional 
Board Order No. R4-2003-0095 for the Talley Site, Newbury Park. On January 7, 2009, Telair 
International, Inc. (Teleflex, Inc.) accepted the State Board’s offer to participate in the Expedited Payment 
Program and Waived their right to a hearing. The following table lists this facility’s alleged violations of 
subdivisions (h) and (i) of California Water Code section 13385, from January 1, 2000 through November 
15, 2008, which have not received mandatory minimum penalty assessments by the Water Boards. Final 
calculation of MMP amounts owed is also listed below. 

Occurred 
Date 

Type MMP 
Type 

Violation Description 

1/9/2003 CAT1 SIG 1Q03 effluent violation (1/9/03): chloride daily maximum (279 / 180 mg/L).  
3/6/2007 CAT2 SIG 1Q07 effluent violation (3/6/07): Mercury instantaneous max (0.22 / 0.102 ug/L).   
12/6/2007 CAT2 SIG 4Q07 effluent violation (12/6/07): Mercury daily max (1.2 / 0.102 ug/L).  
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Mandatory Minimum Penalty Amount Owed for Reporting Violations 
(3 Serious Violations + 0 Chronic violations) x $3,000 = $9,000 to the Cleanup & Abatement Account 

 

Written comments regarding the Expedited Payment Program and Waiver will be accepted through 
September 30, 2009. For more information, please contact Mayumi Okamoto at (916) 341-5674. 

 

Conditional Early Settlement Offer No. SWB-2008-4-0088 with Mandatory Minimum Penalties against 
TRW, Inc. (Northrop Grumman Space and Mission Systems Corp.      

On December 9, 2008, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) issued Offer to Participate 
in Expedited Payment Program No. SWB-2008-4-0088 TRW, Inc. for alleged violations of Regional Board 
Order No. R4-2007-0029 WDID No. 4B192557002 for the Northrop Grumman Hawthorne Site. On March 
26, 2009, Northrop Grumman accepted the State Board’s offer to participate in the Expedited Payment 
Program and Waived their right to a hearing. The following table lists this facility’s alleged violations of 
subdivisions (h) and (i) of California Water Code section 13385, from January 1, 2000 through November 
15, 2008, which have not received mandatory minimum penalty assessments by the Water Boards. Final 
calculation of MMP amounts owed is also listed below. 

Occurred 
Date 

Type MMP 
Type 

Violation Description 

2/24/2003 CAT2 SIG 1Q03 Effluent violation (2/24/03): Copper    

 
Mandatory Minimum Penalty Amount Owed for Effluent Violations 
(1 Serious Violation + 0 Chronic Violations) × $3,000 = $3,000 to the Cleanup & Abatement Account 
 

Written comments regarding the Expedited Payment Program and Waiver will be accepted through 
September 30, 2009. For more information, please contact Mayumi Okamoto at (916) 341-5674 


